

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,
By and through its Attorney General, JEFF
LANDRY, et al.,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity
as President of the United States; et al.,

DEFENDANTS.

CIV. No. 2:21-cv-1074-JDC-KK

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. PLAINTIFF STATES HAVE ESTABLISHED IRREPARABLE HARM.....2

 A. Plaintiff States’ harms are imminent and actually occurring and cannot be remedied
 by a future judgment.....2

 B. Plaintiff States Timely Sought a Preliminary Injunction.11

 II. PLAINTIFF STATES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.....14

 A. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....14

 B. Executive Order 13990 and the SC-GHG Estimates are Unlawful.....21

 III. AN INJUNCTION WOULD NOT HARM DEFENDANTS OR DISSERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST. .25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ADT, LLC v. Cap. Connect, Inc.,
145 F. Supp. 3d 671 (N.D. Tex. 2015) 11, 14

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
2021 WL 3783142 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2021).....21

Arc of California v. Douglas,
757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014).....12

Benisek v. Lamone,
138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....11

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)5

BP Chemicals Ltd. v. Formosa Chem. & Fibre Corp.,
229 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2000)11

Building & Construction Trades Department v. Albaugh,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)6

California v. HHS,
390 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....14

Daily Instruments Corp. v. Heidt,
998 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D. Tex. 2014)11

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....23

Dep’t of Energy v. State of Louisiana,
690 F.2d 180 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1982).....8

EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC,
828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016)22

Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020).....21

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 6, 22

Humana, Inc. v. Avram A. Jacobson, M.D., P.A.,
804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986).....1

Kansas Health Care Ass’n, Inc. v. Kansas Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.,
 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 12, 13

Laub v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003).....19

Louisiana Sportsmen All, LLC v. Vilsack,
 2013 WL 12182156 (W.D. La. Sept. 4, 2013).....22

Louisiana v. Biden,
 2021 WL 2446010 (W.D. La. June 15, 2021)passim

Melancon v. City of New Orleans,
 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012).....3

Melissa Indus. Dev. Corp. v. N. Collin Water Supply Corp.,
 256 F. Supp. 2d 557 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....16

Nevada v. United States Dep’t of Lab.,
 218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016)..... 2, 10

Nevada v. United States Dep’t of Lab.,
 275 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017).....16

Optimus Steel, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 492 F. Supp. 3d 701 (E.D. Tex. 2020)..... 11, 12, 13

Orangeburg, S.C. v. FERC,
 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017)7

S.A. v. Trump,
 2019 WL 990680 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2019).....12

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001).....24

Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
 482 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Tex. 2020)..... 12, 13

State of Fla. v. Weinberger,
 492 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1974).....7, 9, 16, 19

State of La. v. Dep’t of Energy,
 507 F. Supp. 1365 (W.D. La. 1981) 8, 20

State v. Biden,
 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021)2, 10, 20, 24

State v. Biden,
 2021 WL 3674780passim

Strata Prod. Co. v. Jewell,
 2014 WL 12789010 (D.N.M. Aug. 11, 2014)19

Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burnwell,
 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014) 12, 13

Texas v. Brooks-LaSure,
 No. 6:21-cv-00191 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2021)2, 3, 6, 20

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....passim

Texas v. United States,
 201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016)16

Texas v. United States,
 2021 WL 2096669 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021)2, 8, 14, 15

Texas v. United States,
 2021 WL 3683913 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2021)passim

Texas v. United States,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018)7

Texas v. United States,
 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)9, 16, 17, 18

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....2, 8, 14

Texas v. United States,
 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex.)6

Texas v. United States,
 2021 WL 3025857 (S.D. Tex. July 16, 2021)passim

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
 578 U.S. 1129 (2016)6

U.S. Forest Serv. v. Compasture River Pres. Ass’n,
 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....21

United States v. Johnson,
 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011).....24

Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. E.E.O.C.,
409 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 16, 17

Washington Env’t Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....22

Wild Virginia v. CEQ,
2021 WL 2521561 (W.D. Va. June 21, 2021)..... 19, 20

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
2020 WL 6799068 (D.N.M. Nov. 19, 2020).....22

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016).....13

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
2020 WL 7641067 (D. Wyo. Oct. 8, 2020).....22

Zero Zone v. Department of Energy,
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016).....19

Other Authorities

GAO, *Regulatory Impact Analysis: Development of Social Cost of Carbon Estimates* (July 2014).....19

Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 230549

86 Fed. Reg. 2466913

86 Fed. Reg. 2715010

86 Fed. Reg. 4960212
